

Case No. 21-16027

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

JESSE HERNANDEZ; ROBERT ROBERT; RICHARD MURPHY; SARAB SARABI; GLENDA HUNTER; CAIN AGUILAR; DENNIS GUYOT; ALBERT KEY; COBB TRAN HA; JEFF NICHOLS; GEORGE GREIM; WESLEY MILLER; SUSAN DILLEY; CONNIE DOBBS; SEAN ESQUIVEL; RAMONA GIST; MARTHA GOMEZ; JASON HOBBS; BRANDON MEFFORD; ANGEL PEREZ; CLYDE WHITFIELD

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

and

MONTEREY COUNTY WEEKLY; FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION; PATRICIA RAMIREZ; JENNIFER RAMIREZ; YVETTE PAJAS; XAVIER PAJAS; JANEL PAJAS,

*Intervenors–Appellees,*

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY; MONTEREY COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE; CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MEDICAL GROUP,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

---

From the U.S. District Court, Northern District of California,  
Case No. 5:13-cv-02354-BLF,  
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS–  
APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR STAY**

---

---

**ROSEN BIEN  
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP**

Michael W. Bien  
*mbien@rbgg.com*  
Ernest Galvan  
Van Swearingen  
Cara E. Trapani  
Caroline E. Jackson  
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-1738  
Telephone: (415) 433-6830

**NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT of the  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

Corene Kendrick  
*ckendrick@aclu.org*  
Kyle Virgien  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-5805  
Telephone: (202) 393-4930

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. WELLPATH HAS NOT SHOWN IT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THIS APPEAL.....	3
II. WELLPATH HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY .....	8
III. ISSUING A STAY WOULD HARM PLAINTIFFS, THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND THE MONTEREY COMMUNITY .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Erection Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Hernandez v. County of Monterey (“Hernandez I”)</i> , No. 13-cv-02354-BLF, 2023 WL 4688522 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2023). passim	
<i>Hernandez v. County of Monterey (“Hernandez II”)</i> , No. 13-cv-02354-BLF, 2023 WL 4849877 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2023). 4, 5, 9, 11	
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	3
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Matchett v. Superior Ct.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 3d 623 (1974) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	13

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 2, 3, 12

*Oliner v. Kontrabecki*,  
745 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2014) .....3

*Scholl v. Mnuchin*,  
494 F. Supp. 3d 661 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....8

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
971 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2020) .....8

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 11101 .....10

Cal. Evid. Code § 1157 .....9
